

No. 10-76

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOODYEAR LUXEMBOURG TIRES, SA,
GOODYEAR LASTIKLERI T.A.S., AND
GOODYEAR DUNLOP TIRES OPERATIONS, SA,

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR BROWN AND PAMELA BROWN,
CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATE OF JULIAN DAVID
BROWN, AND KAREN M. HELMS, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF MATTHEW M. HELMS,

Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
North Carolina Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID F. KIRBY
WILLIAM B. BYSTRYNSKI
C. MARK HOLT
KIRBY & HOLT LLP
3201 Glenwood Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 881-2111

COLLYN A. PEDDIE
(Counsel of Record)
THE LAW OFFICES OF
COLLYN PEDDIE
440 Louisiana, Suite 900
Houston, TX 77002-4205
(713) 236-7783
cp@collynpeddie.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
I. THE ACCIDENT.....	3
II. THE GOODYEAR TIRE	4
III. PETITIONERS’ ROLE IN THE GOODYEAR ENTERPRISE.....	4
IV. THE DECISIONS BELOW.....	10
A. The Trial Court’s Order.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. TO EXERCISE GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONERS, THIS COURT REQUIRES CONTINUOUS, SYSTEMATIC, AND SUBSTANTIAL CONTACTS WITH THE FORUM, NOT PHYSICAL “PRESENCE” IN IT.....	18
A. <i>International Shoe</i> and Its Progeny Rejected 19 th Century Notions of “Presence” as a Prerequisite to Exercising General Jurisdiction Over Corporations.....	18

B. Continuous, Systematic, and Substantial Contacts Exist Where, As Here, Foreign Subsidiaries Choose to Become Part of an Ongoing, Internal, Integrated Enterprise Operating Within the Forum	28
1. This Court’s Decisions Countenance the Exercise of General Jurisdiction Over Petitioners	28
2. Other Courts Regularly Exercise General Jurisdiction Over Corporations Under Similar Circumstances	31
3. The <i>Cannon</i> Doctrine, if It Survives, Does Not Preclude the Exercise of General Jurisdiction Over Petitioners	38
C. Petitioners Have Continuous, Systematic, and Substantial Contacts with North Carolina.....	40
II. DUE PROCESS CONCERNS ARE SATISFIED WHEN CORPORATE DEFENDANTS CHOOSE TO BECOME PART OF AND MAKE SUBSTANTIAL SALES THROUGH ONGOING, INTERNAL, INTEGRATED ENTERPRISES OPERATING WITHIN THE FORUM.....	44
A. Due Process Considerations Are Satisfied in Treating Certain Highly-Integrated American Multinational Corporations and Their Subsidiaries as a Single Enterprise	44

B. Petitioners’ Contacts With North Carolina Meet Due Process Standards	45
III. ADOPTING PETITIONERS’ JURISDICTIONAL MODEL WOULD DEVASTATE THE U.S. ECONOMY	51
A. Permitting American Corporations to “Outsource” to Foreign Courts Their Subsidiaries’ Tort Liability Would Accelerate Outsourcing to Foreign Countries of American Manufacturing and Jobs	51
B. No Threatened Trade Apocalypse Will Occur if This Court Affirms.....	53
C. Trial Courts Have Adequate Tools to Control Threatened Forum-Shopping	59
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	30,36,44,50,59
<i>Ames v. Whitman's Chocolates</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18389 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 1991).....	34
<i>Ash v. Burnham Corp.</i> , 343 S.E.2d 2, <i>aff'd</i> , 349 S.E.2d 579 (N.C. 1986) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	35
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Benitez-Allende v. Alcan Aluminio Do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 857 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1018 (1989)	28
<i>Better Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 462 S.E.2d 832 (N.C. 1995)	11
<i>Berry v. Lees</i> , 428 F. Supp.2d 546 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	32-33,57
<i>Bland v. Kentucky Fried Chicken</i> , 338 F. Supp. 871 (S.D. Tex. 1971).....	32
<i>Brown v. Abus Kransysteme, GmbH</i> , 11 So.3d 788 (Ala. 2008).....	37-38
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. K. Hattori & Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	34
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	26,30
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	18-19,27
<i>Bruggeman v. Meditrust Acquisition Co.</i> , 532 S.E.2d 215, <i>disc. rev. denied & appeal dismissed</i> , 546 S.E.2d 90 (N.C. App. 2000)	40

<i>Cameron-Brown Co. v. Daves</i> , 350 S.E.2d 111 (N.C. App. 1986).....	40
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	38-39
<i>Consolidated Textile Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 289 U.S. 85 (1933)	38-39
<i>DCA Food Indus. v. Hawthorn Melody</i> , 470 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	32
<i>Dillon v. Numismatic Funding Corp.</i> , 231 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. 1977)	41
<i>D’Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	36-37
<i>Donatelli v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>El Puerto De Liverpool v. Servi Mundo Llantero</i> <i>S.A. De C.V.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 622 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 2002, pet. filed).....	33
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Rev. of Wisconsin</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	45
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Finance Co. of Am. v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 895 (D. Md. 1980)	32
<i>Gardemal v. Westin Hotel Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Gaul v. Zep Mfg. Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9689 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2004)	34
<i>Government of Canal Zone v. Burjan</i> , 596 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Handlos v. Litton Indus.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 347 (E.D. Wis. 1969)	32

<i>Hanes Cos. v. Ronson</i> , 712 F.Supp. 1223 (M.D.N.C. 1988)	40
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	12,25
<i>Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Heinrich v. Serv. Corp. Int'l</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62832 (W.D. Pa. July 22, 2009).....	34
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp 1463 (D. Kan. 1983)	35
<i>Hollowell v. Orleans Reg'l Hosp. LLC</i> , 217 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Hutchinson v. Chase & Gilbert, Inc.</i> , 45 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1930).....	19
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie</i> <i>Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Tanfoglio Giuseppe S.R.L.</i> , 615 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger</i> <i>Dhimantec</i> , 529 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	23,25,39,60
<i>Kulko v. California Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	25
<i>Lakeside Bridge & Steel Co. v. Mountain State</i> <i>Constr. Co.</i> , 597 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1979)	47

<i>Lang v. Lang</i> , 579 S.E.2d 919 (N.C. 2003)	44
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933)	18
<i>Lulla v. Effective Minds, LLC</i> , 646 S.E.2d 129 (N.C. 2007)	12
<i>Lucas v. Gulf & Western Indus., Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 800 (3d Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Manley v. Air Can.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125218 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 29, 2010)	35
<i>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller</i> , 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981).....	57
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins.Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	22,26,46,52
<i>Merriman v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006)	37
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	19
<i>Missouri, K. & T.R. Co. v. Haber</i> , 169 U.S. 613 (1898)	48
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	45
<i>Modern Globe, Inc. v. Spellman</i> , 263 S.E.2d 859 (N.C. Ct. App. 1980).....	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	18,27
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia & Reading R. Co. v. McKibbon</i> , 243 U.S. 264 (1917)	18
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	59,60

<i>Radio & Television Broadcast Technicians</i>	
<i>Local Union v. Broadcast Serv. of Mobile,</i>	
380 U.S. 255 (1965) (per curiam)	45
<i>Rasmussen v. Idaho,</i>	
181 U.S. 198 (1901)	48
<i>Roorda v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,</i>	
481 F. Supp. 868 (D.S.C. 1979)	34
<i>Rosenberg Bros. & Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.,</i>	
260 U.S. 516 (1923)	25
<i>Rush v. Savchuk,</i>	
444 U.S. 320 (1980)	39
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.,</i>	
20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i>	
433 U.S. 186 (1977)	22,28
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l</i>	
<i>Shipping Corp.,</i> 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	60
<i>Skinner v. Preferred Credit,</i>	
638 S.E.2d 203 (N.C. 2006)	41
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich,</i>	
310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	37-38,47
<i>SSP Partners v. Gladstrong Invs. Corp.,</i>	
275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008).....	33
<i>Taurus IP v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</i>	
519 F. Supp. 2d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	35
<i>Tokyo Boeki [U.S.A.], Inc. v. S.S. Navarino,</i>	
324 F. Supp. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	32
<i>Tom Togs, Inc. v. Ben Elias Indus. Corp.,</i>	
348 S.E.2d 782 (1986).....	47
<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</i>	
901 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1990)	34-35

<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 1990 Ariz. LEXIS 1 (Ariz. Jan. 4, 1990)	35
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	39
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948)	29
<i>Van Dorn Co. v. Future Chemical & Oil Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Vencedor Manufacturing Co. v. Gougler Indus.</i> , 557 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Warren v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 365 (D. Utah 1987)	35,49,53
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 565 S.E.2d 705 (2002).....	35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 30(b)(6).....	9
FED. R. EVID. 201	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. §1-75.4	40
N.C. GEN. STAT. §1-75.4(1)(d)	41
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-80	60
Code civil [C. civ.], arts. 14-15 (Fr.)	54

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Unemployment Rates for States</i> (Oct. 2010).....	50
--	----

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services Highlights</i> (Nov. 10, 2010)	55
Dep't of the Secretary of State, N.C, [listing for "Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company"]	5
Iredell County, Randolph, and Cumberland Counties, North Carolina Property Tax records.....	5-6

OTHER MATERIALS

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 24, Comment A (1971)	47
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 50 (1971).....	48
Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 234 (1983)	37
Mark Baker, " <i>The Technology Dog Ate My Job:</i> " <i>The Dog-Eat-Dog World Of Offshore Labor Outsourcing</i> , 16 FLA. J. INT'L L. 807 (2004)	53
1 JOSEPH BEALE, A TREATISE ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS 360 (1935)	19
Phillip Blumberg, <i>Limited Liability and Corporate Groups</i> , 11 J. CORP. L. 573 (1986).....	58
Phillip Blumberg, <i>The Corporate Entity in an Era of Multinational Corporations</i> , 15 DEL. J. CORP. L. 283 (1990).....	32,45,56-59
PHILLIP BLUMBERG & KURT STRASSER, THE LAW OF CORPORATE GROUPS (2d ed. 2010)	31

Patrick Borchers, <i>A Few Little Issues For The Hague Judgments Negotiations</i> , 24 BROOKLYN J. INT'L L. 157, 160 (1998).....	54
GARY BORN & DAVID WESTIN, INTERNATIONAL CIVIL LITIGATION IN UNITED STATES COURTS: COMMENTARY AND MATERIALS (2d ed. 1922)	36
Lea Brilmayer, <i>How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations on State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1980 SUP. CT. REV. 77 (1980)	15
Lea Brilmayer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 TEX. L. REV. 721 (1988)	46
Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 CALIF. L. REV. 1 (1986)	29,31-32,59,60
Henry Butler, <i>Nineteenth Century Jurisdictional Competition in the Granting of Corporate Privileges</i> , 14 J. LEGAL STUD. 129 (1985).....	18
Guido Calabresi, <i>Some Thoughts on Risk Distribution and the Law of Torts</i> , 70 YALE L.J. 499 (1961)....	57-58
Robert Clark, <i>The Regulation of Financial Holding Companies</i> , 92 HARV. L. REV. 789 (1979).....	58
Kevin Clermont, <i>Jurisdictional Salvation and the Hague Treaty</i> , 85 CORNELL L. REV. 89 (1999)....	54-56
Frank Easterbrook & Daniel Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 89 (1985)	58
Alfred Hill, <i>Choice of Law and Jurisdiction in the Supreme Court</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 960 (1981)	60
Freidrich Juenger, <i>A Hague Judgments Convention?</i> , 24 BROOKLYN J. INT'L L. 111 (1998)	54

Catherine Kessedjian, Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, June 1997, INTERNATIONAL JURISDICTION AND FOREIGN JUDGMENTS IN CIVIL AND COMMERCIAL MATTERS, Prelim. Doc. No. 7 (Apr. 1997)	54
Howard Klemme, <i>The Enterprise Liability Theory of Torts</i> , 47 COLO. L. REV. 153 (1976)	58
Arthur von Mehren & Donald Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1966).....	15
RICHARD POSNER, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF THE LAW (3d ed. 1986)	58
George Priest, <i>The Invention of Enterprise Liability: A Critical History of the Intellectual Foundations of Modern Tort Law</i> , 14 J. LEG. STUD. 461 (1985).....	58
Joseph Sommer, <i>The Subsidiary: Doctrine Without a Cause</i> , 59 FORDHAM L. REV. 227 (1990)	18
Ann Spiotto & James Spiotto, <i>The Ultimate Downside of Outsourcing: Bankruptcy of the Service Provider</i> , 11 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 47 (Spring 2003)	2
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (1846)	18
Kurt Strasser & Phillip Blumberg, <i>Legal Form and Economic Substance of Enterprise Groups: Implications for Legal Policy</i> , ACCOUNTING, ECONOMICS AND LAW: A CONVIVIVUM (2010).....	31
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 610 (1988).....	55,60

Joachim Zekoll, *Could a Treaty Trump Supreme Court Jurisdiction Doctrine? The Role and Status of American Law in the Hague Judgments Convention Project*, 61 ALB. L. REV. 1283 (1998)..... 55
